DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION						
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Detroit District Office 300 River Place Dr., Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207 313-393-8100 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/6-9/17, 2/21/17, 2/2 FEI NUMBER 3009215346	23/17			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED						
TO: Mr. Robert Kulak, R.Ph. Director of Pharmacy						
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS					
PharMerica LLC	6330 E. 75th St. Suite 322					
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Indianapolis, IN 46250	Producer of Sterile Dru	Producer of Sterile Drug Products				
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE. DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:						
Observation 1						
Personnel engaged in aseptic processing were observed with exposed hands, wrists, hair, or mouth.						
Specifically,						
During the production of prescription numbers (b) (6) performed on 2/6/17 as well as the production of ondansetron 2mg/ml batch						
number B:36222 performed on 2/7/17, the technician While donning the sterile gloves the technician's bare						
Additionally, during the production of prescription numbers (b) (6) performed on 2/6/17 as well as the production of						
ondansetron 2mg/ml batch number B:36222 performed on 2/7/17, the technician was observed wearing a non-sterile gown while working in the ISO5 hoods. The sleeve portion of this gown was observed to be exposed to the ISO5 environment during production.						
Observation 2						
Personnel were observed manipulating sterile components outside of the ISO 5 area.						
Specifically,						
During the production of ondansetron 2mg/ml batch number B:36222 performed on 2/7/17, the technician opened a container of sterile syringe caps in the ISO7 area and then placed them in the ISO5 hood. The technician then completed the filling of the final two syringes from this lot.						
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (F	Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED			
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE OMNO IN & WI PAN CO	Robert M. Barbosa, Investigator Sarah E. Rhoades, Investigator		02/23/2017			

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	DN	
Detroit District Office 300 River Place Dr., Suite 5900	2/6-9/17, 2/21/17,		
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER		
313-393-8100	3009215346	3009215346	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industr NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT	ТУ		
TO: Mr. Robert Kulak, R.Ph. Director of Ph	harmacy		
FIRM NAME	NAME STREET ADDRESS		
PharMerica LLC	6330 E. 75th St. Suite 322		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Indianapolis, IN 46250	Producer of Sterile Drug Products	Producer of Sterile Drug Products	
Observation 3		. And the second	
Disinfecting agents and cleaning pads	s or wipes used in the aseptic processing areas are not ste	rile.	
Specifically,			
Additionally, the wipes currently used shedding wipes. A technician was obstechnician was also observed using the ml batch number B:36222 on 2/7/17.	ted into the ISO7 cleanroom, are not labeled as sterile. d in the ISO7, ISO8, and the ISO5 LFUs are not labeled a served using these wipes to sanitize the interior ISO5 hoo lesse wipes to clean up a product spill during the filling of The wipes were observed making contact with the sterile	od surfaces. This ondansetron 2mg/	
Observation 4			
hands and then proceeding with asepti	uipment or other surfaces located outside of the ISO 5 are ic processing without changing or sanitizing gloves.	ea with gloved	
Specifically,			
During the production of prescription	numbers (b) (6)		
	performed on 2/6/17 as well as the production of ondans		
"HONORO - INGS IN AND BURY SOME SOME SOME HONE # 100 HONOR SOME SOME SOME HONOR IN A SOME IN A SOME IN SOME SOME	 the technician was observed leaving the ISO5 hood to r However, the technician did not sanitize their hands ag 		
Observation 5			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE CAVANE Rhon	Robert M. Barbosa, Investigator Sarah E. Rhoades, Investigator	02/23/2017	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION Detroit District Office 2/6-9/17, 2/21/17, 2/23/17 300 River Place Dr., Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207 FEI NUMBER 313-393-8100 3009215346 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Mr. Robert Kulak, R.Ph. Director of Pharmacy FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS PharMerica LLC 6330 E. 75th St. Suite 322 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Indianapolis, IN 46250 Producer of Sterile Drug Products Equipment, materials and/or supplies are not disinfected prior to entering the aseptic processing areas. Specifically, While observing the sanitization of your ISO7 clean room performed on 2/7/17 the technician was observed placing a bottle of (b) (4) a bottle of sanitizing solution, and empty biohazard bags into the ISO5 C1 hood. None of these items were sanitized prior to placement on the ISO5 hood working surface. Additionally, one of the biohazard bags was observed to fall on the floor. The technician then picked the biohazard bag up and placed it back into the ISO5 hood without sanitizing the surface of the bag. The technician was also observed to have cleaned the floor of the clean room with a tacky mop. The technician changed the mop head but did not change their sterile gloves or sanitize their hands prior to sanitizing the two remaining hoods or returning the fallen biohazard bag back into the ISO5 hood. ISO5 hoods are used for performing all sterile production of your firm's sterile products. Observation 6 Surfaces in the classified areas are not disinfected. Specifically, located on the rear interior wall of the ISO5 hoods are not sanitized during routine daily The (b) (4) sanitization of the hoods. The ISO5 hoods are used for performing all sterile production of your firm's sterile products. Observation 7 Sporicidal agents are not used in your facility's cleanrooms and/or ISO 5 areas. EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED REVERSE Robert M. Barbosa, Investigator 02/23/2017 Sarah E. Rhoades, Investigator

		IT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SE ID AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	RVICES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND	PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECT	TION
Detroit District Office	-202		2/6-9/17, 2/21/17	7, 2/23/17
300 River Place Dr., Suite 5 Detroit, MI 48207	900		FEI NUMBER	\$\$
313-393-8100			3009215346	
Industry Information: www.fc			3009213340	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL 1	F 20073 (4-10) 2008 (2-17) (2-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17) (3-17)			
TO: Mr. Robert Kulak, R.Pl	n. Director of Pharmacy	STREET ADDRESS		
PharMerica LLC		6330 E. 75th St.	9-34-222	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		6330 E. 75th St.		
Indianapolis, IN 46250		Producer of Steri		
(b) (4) . There is current	A CONTRACTOR ACCOUNTS AND ACCOU	udes the use of sing a sporicidal agent for rile production of your firm		
The media fill program of Specifically,	loes not represent all ase	eptic activities performed	1.	
Your firm's current med	lia fill program requires t	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O	(b) (4)	
the ondansetron 2mg/ml		owever this process does ng/ml as your current me	edia fill process does	
the one used during the f		ng/ml and metoclopramie		-
EMPLOYEE(S) S		EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND	TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	h Exhandes	Robert M. Barbosa, Inves Sarah E. Rhoades, Inves		02/23/2017